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BESØG VORES WEBSTED FOR:

Få rådgivning, brochurer, fejlfinding, service-
og reparationsinformation:
www.zanussi.com/support

SIKKERHEDSINFORMATION OG INSTALLATION

ADVARSEL! Se det separate hæfte
med installationsinstruktioner for
sikkerhedsinformation og installation.
Læs kapitlerne om sikkerhed
omhyggeligt inden enhver brug eller
vedligeholdelse af apparatet.

PRODUKTBESKRIVELSE

OVERSIGT OVER BETJENINGSPANEL

4321

1 Lampe
2 Første motorhastighed/Slukket
3 Anden motorhastighed

4 Tredje motorhastighed

DAGLIG BRUG

BRUG AF EMHÆTTEN

Kontroller den anbefalede hastighed i henhold til
nedenstående tabel.

Opvarmning af mad og tilberedning med gryder med låg på.

Tilberedning af mad i gryder med låg på på flere kogezoner eller blus, let
stegning.
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Kogning, stegning af store mængder mad uden låg på, madtilberedning på
flere kogezoner eller blus.

Kogning, stegning af store mængder mad uden låg på, meget fugt. Emhæt-
ten kører på maksimal hastighed. Efter 8 minutter skifter apparatet tilbage til
den forrige indstilling.

Vi anbefaler, at man lader emhætten
køre videre i ca. 15 minutter efter
madlavningen.

For at betjene emhætten:

1. Tryk på den første hastighedsknap  for at
tænde apparatet.

2. Hvis det er nødvendigt, trykkes på lysknappen

 for at oplyse madlavningsoverfladen.
3. Hvis det er nødvendigt, skiftes hastigheden ved

at trykke på den ønskede knap.
Sluk for enheden ved atter at trykke på den første
hastighedsknap.

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE OG RENGØRING

RENGØRING AF FEDTFILTERET

Hvert filter skal rengøres mindst en gang om
måneden. Filtrene er monteret med clips og stifter i
den modsatte side.
Rengøring af filtret:

1. Tryk på grebet til monteringsclipsen på
filterpanelet under emhætten (1).

1

2

2. Vip forsiden af filteret let nedad (2) og træk.
Gentag de første to trin på alle filtrene.
3. Rengør filtrene med en svamp med ikke-

skurrende rengøringsmidler eller i
opvaskemaskinen.

Opvaskemaskinen skal være indstillet
til lave temperaturer og en kort cyklus.
Fedtfilteret kan blive misfarvet, men
det har ingen indvirkning på filterets
ydelse.

4. Filtrene monteres igen ved at man følger de
første to trin i omvendt rækkefølge.

Gentag dette på alle de filtre, hvor det er relevant.

UDSKIFTNING AF KULFILTER

ADVARSEL! Kulfilteret kan ikke
vaskes!

Kulfilterets holdbarhed afhænger af typen af
madlavning, og hvor ofte fedtfiltrene rengøres.
Sådan udskiftes filteret:
1. Fjern fedtfiltrene fra apparatet.
Vi henviser til afsnittet ”Rengøring af fedtfilteret”.
2. Tryk på stiften (1) og vip forsiden af filteret let.

11

3. Når du skal installere det nye filter, gentages
proceduren i omvendt rækkefølge.

Det er under alle omstændigheder nødvendigt at
udskifte filtrene mindst hver fjerde måned.

UDSKIFTNING AF PÆREN

Dette apparat er forsynet med LED-lampe. Denne
del må kun udskiftes af teknikeren. Ved funktionsfejl
følges "Service" i kapitlet "Sikkerhedsvejledning".
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MILJØHENSYN

Genbrug materialer med symbolet . Anbring
emballagematerialet i passende beholdere til
genbrug. Hjælp med at beskytte miljøet og
menneskelig sundhed samt at genbruge affald af
elektriske og elektroniske apparater. Kasser ikke

apparater, der er mærket med symbolet , sammen
med husholdningsaffaldet. Lever produktet tilbage
til din lokale genbrugsplads eller kontakt din
kommune.
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GA NAAR ONZE WEBSITE VOOR:

Advies over gebruik, brochures, het oplos-
sen van problemen, onderhouds- en repara-
tie-informatie:
www.zanussi.com/support

VEILIGHEIDSINFORMATIE EN INSTALLATIE

WAARSCHUWING! Raadpleeg het
aparte installatie-instructieboekje voor
veiligheidsinformatie en installatie.
Lees de hoofdstukken over Veiligheid
zorgvuldig door voordat u het apparaat
gebruikt of onderhoudt.

BESCHRIJVING VAN HET PRODUCT

OVERZICHT BEDIENINGSPANEEL

4321

1 Lamp
2 Eerste motorsnelheid/Uit
3 Tweede motorsnelheid

4 Derde motorsnelheid

DAGELIJKS GEBRUIK

DE KAP GEBRUIKEN

Controleer de aanbevolen snelheid volgens
onderstaande tabel.

Tijdens het opwarmen van voedsel, koken met potten met deksel.

Tijdens het koken met potten met deksel op meerdere kookzones of bran-
ders, zachtjes bakken.
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Tijdens het koken en bakken van grote hoeveelheden voedsel zonder dek-
sel, koken op meerdere kookzones of branders.

Tijdens het koken en bakken van grote hoeveelheden voedsel zonder dek-
sel, grote luchtvochtigheid. De kap werkt op maximale snelheid. Na 8 minu-
ten keert het apparaat terug naar de vorige instelling.

Het wordt aanbevolen om de kap
ongeveer 15 minuten na het koken te
laten werken.

Om de kap:

1. Druk op de eerste snelheidsknop  om het
apparaat in te schakelen.

2. Druk indien nodig op de lichtknop  om het
kookoppervlak te verlichten.

3. Wijzig indien nodig de snelheid door op de
gewenste knop te drukken.

Om het apparaat uit te schakelen drukt u nogmaals
op de eerste snelheidsknop.

ONDERHOUD EN REINIGING

DE VETFILTER REINIGEN

Elke filter moet ten minste eenmaal per maand
worden gereinigd. Filters worden gemonteerd met
behulp van clips en pennen aan de andere kant.
De filter reinigen:

1. Druk op de handgreep van de montageclip op
het filterpaneel onder de kap (1).

1

2

2. Kantel de voorkant van de filter iets naar
beneden (2) en trek vervolgens.

Herhaal de eerste twee stappen voor alle filters.
3. Reinig de filters met een spons met niet-

schurende reinigingsmiddelen of in een
vaatwasser.

De vaatwasser moet op een lage
temperatuur en een korte cyclus
worden ingesteld. De vetfilter kan
verkleuren, maar dat heeft geen
invloed op de prestaties van het
apparaat.

4. Voer de eerste twee stappen in omgekeerde
volgorde uit om de filters terug te plaatsen.

Herhaal de stappen voor alle filters indien van
toepassing.

DE KOOLFILTER VERVANGEN

WAARSCHUWING! De koolfilter is
NIET afwasbaar!

De verzadigingstijd van de koolfilter varieert
afhankelijk van het type koken en de regelmaat van
het reinigen van de vetfilter.
Om de filter te vervangen:
1. Haal de vetfilters uit het apparaat.
Zie “De vetfilter reinigen” in dit hoofdstuk.
2. druk op de flap (1) en kantel de voorzijde van

de filter lichtjes.

11

3. Voer dezelfde stappen in omgekeerde volgorde
uit om een nieuwe filter te installeren.

In ieder geval moeten de filters ten minste om de
vier maanden worden vervangen.

HET LAMPJE VERVANGEN

Dit apparaat wordt geleverd met een ledlamp. Dit
onderdeel kan alleen door een technicus worden
vervangen. Raadpleeg in geval van storingen
"Service" in het hoofdstuk "Veiligheidsinstructies".
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MILIEUBESCHERMING

Recycleer de materialen met het symbool . Gooi
de verpakking in een geschikte afvalcontainer om
het te recycleren. Bescherm het milieu en de
volksgezondheid en recycleer op een correcte
manier het afval van elektrische en elektronische

apparaten. Gooi apparaten gemarkeerd met het

symbool  niet weg met het huishoudelijk afval.
Breng het product naar het milieustation bij u in de
buurt of neem contact op met de gemeente.
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VISIT OUR WEBSITE FOR:

Get usage advice, brochures, trouble shoot-
er, service and repair information:
www.zanussi.com/support

SAFETY INFORMATION AND INSTALLATION

WARNING! Refer to the separate
Installation Instructions booklet for
Safety Information and Installation.
Read carefully the Safety chapters
before any use or maintenance of the
appliance.

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

CONTROL PANEL OVERVIEW

4321

1 Lamp
2 First motor speed / Off
3 Second motor speed

4 Third motor speed

DAILY USE

USING THE HOOD

Check the recommended speed according to the
table below.

While heating up food, cooking with covered pots.

While cooking with covered pots on multiple cooking zones or burners,
gentle frying.
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While boiling, frying big quantities of food without a lid, cooking on multiple
cooking zones or burners.

While boiling, frying big quantities of food without a lid, big humidity. The
hood operates on maximum speed. After 8 minutes the appliance returns to
previous setting.

It is recommended to leave the hood
operating for approximately 15
minutes after cooking.

To operate the hood:

1. Press the first speed button  to switch on
the appliance.

2. If needed, press the light button  to
illuminate the cooking surface.

3. If needed, change the speed by pressing the
desired button.

To turn off the appliance press the first speed
button again.

CARE AND CLEANING

CLEANING THE GREASE FILTER

Each filter must be cleaned at least once a month.
Filters are mounted with the use of clips and pins
on the opposite side.
To clean the filter:

1. Press the handle of the mounting clip on the
filter panel underneath the hood (1).

1

2

2. Slightly tilt the front of the filter downwards (2),
then pull.

Repeat the first two steps for all filters.
3. Clean the filters using a sponge with non

abrasive detergents or in a dishwasher.

The dishwasher must be set to a low
temperature and a short cycle. The
grease filter may discolour, it has no
influence on the performance of the
appliance.

4. To mount the filters back follow the first two
steps in reverse order.

Repeat the steps for all filters if applicable.

REPLACING THE CHARCOAL FILTER

WARNING! The charcoal filter is non-
washable!

The time of saturation of the charcoal filter varies
depending on the type of cooking and the regularity
of cleaning the grease filter.
To replace the filter:
1. Remove the grease filters from the appliance.
Refer to "Cleaning the grease filter" in this chapter.
2. press the tab (1) and slightly tilt the front of the

filter.
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3. To install a new filter, perform the same steps
in reverse order.

In any case, it is necessary to replace the filters at
least every four months.

REPLACING THE LAMP

This appliance is supplied with a LED lamp. This
part can be replaced by a technician only. In case
of any malfunction refer to "Service" in the "Safety
Instructions" chapter.
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ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERNS

Recycle materials with the symbol . Put the
packaging in relevant containers to recycle it. Help
protect the environment and human health by
recycling waste of electrical and electronic
appliances. Do not dispose of appliances marked

with the symbol  with the household waste.
Return the product to your local recycling facility or
contact your municipal office.
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VIERAILE VERKKOSIVULLAMME, JOKA SISÄLTÄÄ:

Saadaksesi käyttöön liittyviä neuvoja, esittei-
tä, vianmääritysohjeita ja korjausohjeita:
www.zanussi.com/support

TURVALLISUUSTIEDOT JA ASENNUSOHJEET

VAROITUS! Katso turvallisuustiedot
ja asennusohjeet erillisistä
asennusohjeista. Lue Turvallisuus-luvut
huolellisesti ennen laitteen käyttöä tai
huoltoa.

TUOTEKUVAUS

KÄYTTÖPANEELIN OSAT

4321

1 Lamppu
2 Moottorin ensimmäinen nopeustaso / Pois
3 Moottorin toinen nopeustaso

4 Moottorin kolmas nopeustaso

PÄIVITTÄINEN KÄYTTÖ

LIESITUULETTIMEN KÄYTTÖ

Tarkista suositeltu nopeus alla olevasta taulukosta.

Ruokien lämmitys, ruoanvalmistus kannellisilla keittoastioilla.

Ruoanvalmistus kannellisilla keittoastioilla useammalla keittoalueella tai polt-
timella, kevyt paistaminen.

Keittäminen, suurien ruokamäärien paistaminen ilman kantta, ruoanvalmistus
useammalla keittoalueella tai polttimella.
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Keittäminen, suurien ruokamäärien paistaminen ilman kantta, suuri kosteus.
Liesituuletin toimii maksiminopeudella. 8 minuutin kuluttua laite palauttaa
edellisen asetuksen.

Liesituuletin on suositeltavaa jättää
toimintaan noin 15 minuutin ajaksi
ruoanlaiton jälkeen.

Liesituulettimen käyttäminen:
1. Kytke laite päälle painamalla ensimmäistä

nopeuspainiketta .

2. Paina tarvittaessa valopainiketta  keittotason
valaisemiseksi.

3. Muuta nopeutta tarvittaessa painamalla
haluamaasi painiketta.

Sammuta laite painamalla uudelleen ensimmäistä
nopeuspainiketta.

HOITO JA PUHDISTUS

RASVASUODATTIMEN PUHDISTAMINEN

Suodattimet tulee puhdistaa vähintään kerran
kuukaudessa. Suodattimet tulee asentaa
pidikkeiden avulla niin, että tapit ovat vastakkaisella
puolella.
Suodattimen puhdistaminen:

1. Paina asennuspidikkeen kahvaa liesituulettimen
alaosassa olevassa suodatinpaneelissa (1).

1

2

2. Kallista suodattimen etuosaa hiukan alaspäin
(2) ja vedä sen jälkeen.

Toista kaksi ensimmäistä vaihetta jokaisen
suodattimen kohdalla.
3. Puhdista suodattimet sienellä käyttäen

hankaamattomia pesuaineita tai pese ne
astianpesukoneessa.

Pese astianpesukoneen alhaisella
lämpötilalla ja lyhyellä ohjelmalla.
Rasvasuodattimessa voi esiintyä
värimuutoksia, tämä ei vaikuta laitteen
suorituskykyyn.

4. Asenna suodattimet takaisin noudattamalla
kahden ensimmäisen vaiheen ohjeita
päinvastaisessa järjestyksessä.

Toista vaiheet tarvittaessa kaikkien suodattimien
kohdalla.

HIILISUODATTIMEN VAIHTAMINEN

VAROITUS! Hiilisuodatinta ei voi
pestä!

Hiilisuodattimen kyllästymisaika vaihtelee
ruoanlaittotavan ja rasvasuodattimen
puhdistustiheyden mukaan.
Suodattimen vaihtaminen:
1. Irrota rasvasuodattimet laitteesta.
Lue ohjeet tämän luvun osiosta "Rasvasuodattimen
puhdistaminen".
2. Paina kielekettä (1) ja kallista hiukan

suodattimen etuosaa.

11

3. Asenna uusi suodatin suorittamalla
toimenpiteet päinvastaisessa järjestyksessä.

Suodattimet on joka tapauksessa vaihdettava
vähintään neljän kuukauden välein.

LAMPUN VAIHTAMINEN

Laitteen mukana toimitetaan LED-lamppu. Tämän
osan saa vaihtaa ainoastaan huoltoteknikko. Mikäli
laitteessa esiintyy toimintahäiriöitä, katso kohta
"Huolto" luvusta "Turvallisuusohjeet".
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YMPÄRISTÖNSUOJELU

Kierrätä materiaalit, jotka on merkitty merkillä .
Kierrätä pakkaus laittamalla se asianmukaiseen
kierrätysastiaan. Suojele ympäristöä ja ihmisten
terveyttä kierrättämällä sähkö- ja elektroniikkaromut.

Älä hävitä merkillä  merkittyjä kodinkoneita

kotitalousjätteen mukana. Palauta tuote paikalliseen
kierrätyskeskukseen tai ota yhteyttä paikalliseen
viranomaiseen.
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VISITEZ NOTRE SITE WEB POUR :

Obtenir des conseils d'utilisation, des bro-
chures, un dépanneur, des informations sur
le service et les réparations :
www.zanussi.com/support

INFORMATIONS DE SÉCURITÉ ET INSTALLATION

AVERTISSEMENT! Consultez le
livret séparé Instructions d’installation
pour obtenir des informations relatives
à la sécurité et à l’installation. Lisez
attentivement les chapitres Sécurité
avant d’utiliser ou d’entretenir
l’appareil.

DESCRIPTION DE L'APPAREIL

PRÉSENTATION DU BANDEAU DE COMMANDE

4321

1 Éclairage
2 Première vitesse du moteur / Arrêt
3 Deuxième vitesse du moteur

4 Troisième vitesse du moteur

UTILISATION QUOTIDIENNE

UTILISATION DE LA HOTTE

Vérifiez la vitesse recommandée dans le tableau ci-
dessous.

Lorsque vous faites réchauffer des aliments, cuire avec des récipients cou-
verts.
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Lorsque vous cuisinez dans des récipients couverts sur plusieurs zones de
cuisson ou brûleurs, frire doucement.

Lorsque vous faites bouillir, frire de grosses quantités d'aliments sans cou-
vercle, cuire sur plusieurs zones de cuisson ou brûleurs.

Lorsque vous faites bouillir, frire de grosses quantités d'aliments sans cou-
vercle, grande quantité d'humidité. La hotte fonctionne à vitesse maximale.
Au bout de 8 minutes, l'appareil revient au précédent réglage.

Nous vous recommandons de laisser
la hotte fonctionner pendant environ
15 minutes après la cuisson.

Pour utiliser la hotte :
1. Appuyez sur la touche de la première vitesse

 pour allumer l'appareil.

2. Si nécessaire, appuyez sur la touche  pour
éclairer la surface de cuisson.

3. Si nécessaire, modifiez la vitesse en appuyant
sur la touche souhaitée.

Pour éteindre l'appareil, appuyez à nouveau sur la
touche de la première vitesse.

ENTRETIEN ET NETTOYAGE

NETTOYAGE DU FILTRE À GRAISSE

Chaque filtre doit être nettoyé au moins une fois
par mois. Les filtres sont fixés à l'aide de pinces et
de pivots du côté opposé.
Pour nettoyer le filtre :

1. Appuyez sur le levier de la pince de fixation du
filtre, sous la hotte (1).

1

2

2. Faites basculer doucement l'avant du filtre vers
le bas (2), puis tirez dessus.

Répétez les deux premières étapes pour tous les
filtres.
3. Nettoyez les filtres à l'aide d'une éponge et

d'un détergent non abrasif, ou au lave-vaisselle.

Le lave-vaisselle doit être réglé à
basse température, sur cycle court. La
décoloration du filtre à graisse n'a
aucune incidence sur les
performances de l'appareil.

4. Pour réinstaller le filtre, suivez les deux
premières étapes dans l'ordre inverse.

Répétez les étapes pour tous les filtres, si présents.

REMPLACEMENT DU FILTRE À CHARBON

AVERTISSEMENT! Le filtre à
charbon n'est pas lavable !

Le temps de saturation du filtre à charbon varie en
fonction du type de cuisson et la régularité du
nettoyage du filtre à graisse.
Pour remplacer le filtre :
1. Retirez les filtres à graisse de l'appareil.
Reportez-vous au paragraphe « Nettoyage du filtre
à graisse » de ce chapitre.
2. Appuyez sur la patte (1) et faites basculer

doucement l’avant du filtre.
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3. Pour installer un nouveau filtre, suivez la même
procédure dans l'ordre inverse.

Dans tous les cas, les filtres doivent être remplacés
au moins une fois tous les quatre mois.
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REMPLACEMENT DE L'ÉCLAIRAGE

Cet appareil est fourni avec une ampoule LED.
Cette pièce peut uniquement être remplacée par
un technicien. En cas de dysfonctionnement,

reportez-vous au paragraphe « Maintenance » du
chapitre « Consignes de sécurité ».

EN MATIÈRE DE PROTECTION DE L'ENVIRONNEMENT

Recyclez les matériaux portant le symbole .
Déposez les emballages dans les conteneurs
prévus à cet effet. Contribuez à la protection de
l'environnement et à votre sécurité, recyclez vos
produits électriques et électroniques. Ne jetez pas

les appareils portant le symbole  avec les ordures
ménagères. Emmenez un tel produit dans votre
centre local de recyclage ou contactez vos services
municipaux.
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BESUCHEN SIE UNS AUF UNSERER WEBSITE, UM:

Anwendungshinweise, Prospekte, Fehlerbe-
hebungs-, Service- und Reparatur-Informa-
tionen zu erhalten:
www.zanussi.com/support

SICHERHEITS- UND INSTALLATIONSHINWEISE

WARNUNG! Bezüglich der
Sicherheits- und Installationshinweise
siehe die separate Montageanleitung.
Lesen Sie vor der Verwendung und
Wartung des Geräts das Kapitel mit
den Sicherheitsinformationen
sorgfältig durch.

GERÄTEBESCHREIBUNG

ÜBERBLICK – BEDIENFELD

4321

1 Lampe
2 Erste Motorgeschwindigkeit/Aus
3 Zweite Motorgeschwindigkeit

4 Dritte Motorgeschwindigkeit

TÄGLICHER GEBRAUCH

VERWENDEN DER ABZUGSHAUBE

Entnehmen Sie die empfohlene Geschwindigkeit
aus der Tabelle unten.

Aufwärmen von Speisen, Kochen in Töpfen mit Deckeln.
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Kochen in Töpfen mit Deckeln auf mehreren Kochzonen oder Brennern,
sanftes Braten.

Kochen von Wasser, Braten von großen Speisemengen ohne Deckel, Ko-
chen auf mehreren Kochzonen oder Brennern.

Kochen von Wasser, Braten von großen Speisemengen ohne Deckel, hohe
Luftfeuchtigkeit. Die Dunstabzugshaube läuft mit maximaler Geschwindig-
keit. Nach 8 Minuten kehrt sie zur vorigen Einstellung zurück.

Es wird empfohlen, die
Dunstabzugshaube nach dem Kochen
etwa 15 Minuten lang laufen zu lassen.

Bedienen der Abzugshaube:
1. Zum Einschalten des Geräts drücken Sie die

erste Geschwindigkeitstaste .

2. Bei Bedarf drücken Sie die Lichttaste , um
den Kochbereich zu beleuchten.

3. Bei Bedarf ändern Sie die Geschwindigkeit
durch Drücken der entsprechenden Taste.

Zum Ausschalten des Geräts drücken Sie die erste
Geschwindigkeitstaste erneut.

REINIGUNG UND PFLEGE

REINIGEN DES FETTFILTERS

Jeder Filter muss mindestens einmal im Monat
gereinigt werden. Die Filter sind mit Klammern und
Stiften auf der gegenüberliegenden Seite befestigt.
Reinigen des Filters:

1. Drücken Sie den Griff der
Befestigungsklammer an der Filtertafel
unterhalb der Dunstabzugshaube (1).

1

2

2. Neigen Sie die Vorderseite des Filters leicht
nach unten (2) und ziehen Sie ihn heraus.

Wiederholen Sie die beiden ersten Schritte für alle
Filter.
3. Reinigen Sie die Filter mit einem Schwamm

und nicht-scheuerndem Reiniger oder in der
Spülmaschine.

Dazu muss die Spülmaschine auf
einen kurzen Spülgang mit niedriger
Temperatur eingestellt werden. Am
Fettfilter können Verfärbungen
auftreten, diese beeinträchtigt die
Leistung des Geräts jedoch nicht.

4. Zum erneuten Einbau der Filter befolgen Sie
die ersten beiden Schritte in umgekehrter
Reihenfolge.

Wiederholen Sie ggf. die Schritte für alle Filter.

AUSTAUSCHEN DES KOHLEFILTERS

WARNUNG! Der Kohlefilter kann
nicht gewaschen werden!

Der Zeitpunkt der Sättigung des Kohlefilters variiert
je nach Art des Kochens und der regelmäßigen
Reinigung des Fettfilters.
Austauschen des Filters:
1. Bauen Sie die Fettfilter aus dem Gerät aus.
Siehe „Reinigen des Fettfilters“ in diesem Kapitel.
2. Drücken Sie auf die Lasche (1) und neigen Sie

die Filtervorderseite leicht.

33



11

3. Führen Sie zum Einbau des neuen Filters die
gleichen Schritte in umgekehrter Reihenfolge
durch.

Auf jeden Fall müssen die Filter mindestens alle vier
Monate ausgetauscht werden.

AUSTAUSCHEN DER LAMPE

Das Gerät wird mit einer LED-Lampe geliefert.
Dieses Teil darf nur von einem Techniker
ausgetauscht werden. Im Falle einer Störung siehe
unter „Service“ im Kapitel
„Sicherheisanweisungen“.

UMWELTTIPPS

Recyceln Sie Materialien mit dem Symbol .
Entsorgen Sie die Verpackung in den
entsprechenden Recyclingbehältern. Recyceln Sie
zum Umwelt- und Gesundheitsschutz elektrische
und elektronische Geräte. Entsorgen Sie Geräte

mit diesem Symbol  nicht mit dem Hausmüll.
Bringen Sie das Gerät zu Ihrer örtlichen
Sammelstelle oder wenden Sie sich an Ihr
Gemeindeamt.
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VISITATE IL NOSTRO SITO WEB:

Ricevere consigli, scaricare i nostri opusco-
li, eliminare eventuali anomalie, ottenere in-
formazioni sull'assistenza e la riparazione:
www.zanussi.com/support

INFORMAZIONI SULLA SICUREZZA E L’INSTALLAZIONE

AVVERTENZA! Per le informazioni
sulla sicurezza e l'installazione, fare
riferimento alle istruzioni di
installazione separate. Leggere
attentamente i capitoli sulla sicurezza
prima di qualsiasi utilizzo o
manutenzione dell'apparecchio.

DESCRIZIONE DEL PRODOTTO

PANORAMICA DEL PANNELLO DI CONTROLLO

4321

1 Lampadina
2 Prima velocità motore / Off
3 Seconda velocità motore

4 Terza velocità motore

UTILIZZO QUOTIDIANO

USO DELLA CAPPA

Controllare la velocità consigliata in base alla
seguente tabella.

Durante il riscaldamento del cibo, cucinare con pentole coperte.
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Mentre si cuoce con pentole coperte su più zone di cottura o bruciatori,
friggere delicatamente.

Mentre vengono bollite o fritte grandi quantità di cibo senza coperchio, cuo-
cendo su più zone di cottura o bruciatori.

Mentre vengono bollite grandi quantità di cibo senza un coperchio, elevata
umidità. La cappa funziona alla massima velocità. Dopo 8 minuti l'apparec-
chiatura ritorna alle impostazioni precedenti.

Si consiglia di lasciare la cappa in
funzione per circa 15 minuti dopo la
cottura.

Per far funzionare la cappa:

1. Premere il primo tasto rapido  per
accendere l'apparecchiatura.

2. Se necessario, premere il tasto spia  per
illuminare la superficie di cottura.

3. Se necessario, modificare la velocità premendo
il tasto desiderato.

Per spegnere l'apparecchiatura, premere di nuovo il
tasto della prima velocità.

PULIZIA E CURA

PULIZIA DEL FILTRO ANTIGRASSO

Ogni filtro deve essere pulito almeno una volta al
mese. I filtri sono montati con l'uso di clip e perni
sul lato opposto.
Per pulire il filtro:

1. Premere l’impugnatura del clip di montaggio sul
pannello del filtro sotto alla cappa (1).

1

2

2. Inclinare leggermente la parte anteriore del
filtro verso il basso (2), quindi tirare.

Ripetere i primi due passaggi per tutti i filtri.
3. Pulire i filtri con una spugna con detergenti non

abrasivi o in lavastoviglie.

La lavastoviglie deve essere impostata
su una temperatura bassa e un ciclo
breve. Il filtro antigrasso potrebbe
scolorire, non influisce in alcun modo
sulle prestazioni dell'apparecchiatura.

4. Per montare i filtri, eseguire i primi due
passaggi nell’ordine inverso.

Ripetere i passaggi per tutti i filtri, ove applicabile.

SOSTITUZIONE DEL FILTRO AL CARBONE

ATTIVO

AVVERTENZA! Il filtro al carbone
attivo non è lavabile!

Il tempo di saturazione del filtro al carbone attivo
varia a seconda del tipo di cottura e della regolarità
di pulizia del filtro anti-grasso.
Per sostituire il filtro:
1. Rimuovere i filtri antigrasso

dall'apparecchiatura.
Rimandiamo alla sezione "Pulizia del filtro
antigrasso" in questo capitolo.
2. premere l'aletta (1) e inclinare leggermente la

parte anteriore del filtro.

11

3. Per installare un nuovo filtro, eseguire gli stessi
passaggi nell'ordine inverso.

In ogni caso è necessario sostituire i filtri almeno
ogni quattro mesi.

SOSTITUZIONE DELLA LAMPADINA

L'apparecchiatura è provvista di una lampadina
LED. Questa componente può essere sostituita
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unicamente da un tecnico. In caso di anomalie di
funzionamento rimandiamo a "Assistenza" nel
capitolo dedicato alle "Istruzioni di sicurezza".

CONSIDERAZIONI SULL'AMBIENTE

Riciclare i materiali con il simbolo . Buttare
l'imballaggio negli appositi contenitori per il
riciclaggio. Aiutare a proteggere l’ambiente e la
salute umana e a riciclare rifiuti derivanti da
apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche. Non

smaltire le apparecchiature che riportano il simbolo

 insieme ai normali rifiuti domestici. Portare il
prodotto al punto di riciclaggio più vicino o
contattare il comune di residenza.
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GÅ INN PÅ VÅRT NETTSTED FOR Å FINNE:

Få råd om bruk, brosjyrer, løse problemer,
service- og reparasjonsinformasjon:
www.zanussi.com/support

SIKKERHETSINFORMASJON OG INSTALLASJON

ADVARSEL! Se det separate heftet
for installasjonsinstruksjoner for
sikkerhetsinformasjon og installasjon.
Les sikkerhetskapitlene nøye før du
bruker eller vedlikeholder produktet.

PRODUKTBESKRIVELSE

OVERSIKT OVER BETJENINGSPANELET

4321

1 Lampe
2 Første motorhastighet / Av
3 Andre motorhastighet

4 Tredje motorhastighet

DAGLIG BRUK

BRUK AV VENTILATOREN

Sjekk anbefalt hastighet i henhold til tabellen
nedenfor.

Under oppvarming av mat, tilberedning med dekkede kokekar.

Når du tilbereder med dekkede kokekar på flere kokesoner eller brennere,
skånsom steking.

Under koking, steking av mye mat uten lokk, tilberedning på flere kokesoner
eller brennere.
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Under koking, steking av mye mat uten lokk, høy fuktighet. Ventilatoren er
på høyeste hastighet. Etter 8 minutter går apparatet tilbake til forrige innstil-
ling.

Det er anbefalt å la ventilatoren stå på
i 15 minutter etter tilberedning.

Slik bruker du ventilatoren:

1. Trykk på den første hastighetsknappen  for
å slå på apparatet.

2. Etter behov trykker du på lysbryteren  for å
belyse stekeoverflaten.

3. Etter behov kan du endre hastigheten ved å
trykke på ønsket knapp.

For å slå av apparatet trykker du på knappen for
laveste hastighet på nytt.

STELL OG RENGJØRING

RENGJØRING AV FETTFILTERET

Hvert filter må rengjøres minst én gang i måneden.
Filtrene monteres med klips og stifter på motsatt
side.
For å rengjøre filteret:

1. Trykk på håndtaket til monteringsklipsen på
filterpanelet under ventilatoren (1).

1

2

2. Bøy fronten på filteret forsiktig nedover (2), og
trekk.

Gjenta de to første trinnene for alle filtre.
3. Rengjør filtrene ved å bruke en svamp med

vaskemiddel uten slipevirkning eller i en
oppvaskmaskin.

Oppvaskmaskinen må stilles inn på lav
temperatur og et kort program.
Fettfilteret kan bli misfarget, men dette
har ingen påvirkning på ytelsen til
apparatet.

4. For å montere filtrene igjen, følg de to første
trinnene i omvendt rekkefølge.

Gjenta trinnene for alle filtre hvis aktuelt.

SLIK SKIFTER DU KULLFILTERET

ADVARSEL! Kullfilteret kan ikke
vaskes!

Metningen av kullfilteret varierer avhengig av type
tilberedning og hvor regelmessig du rengjører
fettfilteret.
Slik skifter du filteret:
1. Fjern fettfiltrene fra apparatet.
Se "Rengjøring av fettfilteret" i dette kapittelet.
2. trykk tappen (1) og tilt fronten av filteret litt

nedover.

11

3. For å montere et nytt filter, utfør de samme
trinnene i omvendt rekkefølge.

Uansett er det nødvendig å skifte filtrene minst hver
fjerde måned.

SKIFTE LYSPÆRE

Dette produktet leveres med en LED-pære. Denne
delen kan kun skiftes av en tekniker. Hvis det
oppstår feil, se "Service" i kapittelet
"Sikkerhetsinstruksjoner".

57



BESKYTTELSE AV MILJØET

Resirkuler materialer som er merket med symbolet

. Legg emballasjen i riktige beholdere for å
resirkulere det. Bidrar til å beskytte miljøet,
menneskers helse og for å resirkulere avfall av
elektriske og elektroniske produkter. Ikke kast

produkter som er merket med symbolet  sammen

med husholdningsavfallet. Produktet kan leveres
der hvor tilsvarende produkt selges eller på
miljøstasjonen i kommunen. Kontakt kommunen for
nærmere opplysninger.
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VISITE O NOSSO WEBSITE PARA:

Resolver problemas e obter conselhos de
utilização, catálogos e informações sobre
assistência e reparações:
www.zanussi.com/support

INFORMAÇÃO DE SEGURANÇA E INSTALAÇÃO

AVISO! Consulte o folheto de
instruções da instalação em separado
relativamente à Informação de
segurança e instalação. Leia
cuidadosamente os capítulos de
Segurança antes de qualquer
utilização ou manutenção do aparelho.

DESCRIÇÃO DO PRODUTO

DESCRIÇÃO GERAL DO PAINEL DE COMANDOS

4321

1 Lâmpada
2 Primeira velocidade do motor/Desligado
3 Segunda velocidade do motor

4 Terceira velocidade do motor

UTILIZAÇÃO DIÁRIA

UTILIZAR O EXAUSTOR

Verifique a velocidade recomendada na tabela
seguinte.

Quando aquecer alimentos ou cozinhar em tachos tapados.
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Quando cozinhar em tachos tapados em várias zonas de aquecimento ou
vários queimadores e quando fritar lentamente.

Quando cozer ou fritar grandes quantidades de alimentos em tachos desta-
pados ou quando cozinhar em várias zonas de aquecimento ou vários quei-
madores.

Quando cozer ou fritar grandes quantidades de alimentos com muita humi-
dade em tachos destapados. O exaustor funciona com a velocidade máxi-
ma. O aparelho volta à regulação anterior ao fim de 8 minutos.

É recomendável deixar o exaustor a
funcionar durante cerca de 15 minutos
após o fim dos cozinhados.

Operar o exaustor:

1. Prima o primeiro botão de velocidade 
para ativar o aparelho.

2. Se necessário, prima o botão da luz  para
iluminar a placa.

3. Se necessário, altere a velocidade premindo o
botão pretendido.

Para desativar o aparelho, prima novamente o
primeiro botão de velocidade.

MANUTENÇÃO E LIMPEZA

LIMPAR O FILTRO DE GORDURA

É necessário limpar cada filtro pelo menos
mensalmente. Os filtros estão fixados com molas e
pinos no lado oposto.
Para limpar o filtro:

1. Prima o manípulo da mola de fixação no painel
do filtro, na parte inferior do exaustor (1).

1
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2. Incline ligeiramente a parte da frente do filtro
para baixo (2), e depois puxe-o.

Repita os primeiros dois passos em todos os filtros.
3. Lave os filtros com uma esponja e detergente

neutro ou na máquina de lavar loiça.

Programe a máquina de lavar loiça
para um ciclo curto com temperatura
baixa. O filtro de gordura pode ficar
desbotado, mas isso não afeta o
desempenho do aparelho.

4. Para instalar os filtros, execute os primeiros
dois passos pela ordem inversa.

Repita os passos em todos os filtros, se aplicável.

SUBSTITUIR O FILTRO DE CARVÃO

AVISO! O filtro de carvão NÃO pode
ser lavado!

O tempo de saturação do filtro de carvão depende
dos tipos de cozinhados e da frequência de
limpeza do filtro de gordura.
Para substituir o filtro:
1. Retire os filtros de gordura do aparelho.
Consulte a secção “Limpar o filtro de gordura”
neste capítulo.
2. Prima a patilha (1) e incline ligeiramente a parte

da frente do filtro.

11

3. Para instalar um novo filtro, execute os mesmos
passos pela ordem inversa.

De qualquer modo, é necessário substituir os filtros
pelo menos a cada quatro meses.
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SUBSTITUIR A LÂMPADA

Este aparelho é fornecido com uma lâmpada LED.
A substituição desta peça tem de ser efetuada por
um técnico qualificado. Em caso de avaria, consulte

a secção “Assistência” no capítulo “Instruções de
segurança”.

PREOCUPAÇÕES AMBIENTAIS

Recicle os materiais que apresentem o símbolo .
Coloque a embalagem nos contentores indicados
para reciclagem. Ajude a proteger o ambiente e a
saúde pública através da reciclagem dos aparelhos
eléctricos e electrónicos. Não elimine os aparelhos

que tenham o símbolo  juntamente com os
resíduos domésticos. Coloque o produto num
ponto de recolha para reciclagem local ou contacte
as suas autoridades municipais.
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VISITE NUESTRO SITIO WEB PARA OBTENER MÁS INFORMACIÓN
SOBRE:

Obtener consejos, folletos, soluciones a
problemas e información de servicio y repa-
ración:
www.zanussi.com/support

INDICACIONES DE SEGURIDAD E INSTALACIÓN

ADVERTENCIA! Consulte el folleto
de instrucciones de instalación
separado para obtener información
sobre la seguridad y la instalación. Lea
atentamente los capítulos de
Seguridad antes de cualquier uso o
mantenimiento del aparato.

DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO

VISTA GENERAL DEL PANEL DE MANDOS

4321

1 Bombilla
2 Primera velocidad del motor / Apagado
3 Segunda velocidad del motor

4 Tercera velocidad del motor

USO DIARIO

USO DE LA CAMPANA

Compruebe la velocidad recomendada según la
tabla siguiente.

Mientras calienta la comida, cocine con las ollas cubiertas.
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Mientras cocina con las ollas tapadas en múltiples zonas de cocción o que-
madores, freír suavemente.

Al hervir, freír grandes cantidades de comida sin tapa, cocinar en múltiples
zonas de cocción o quemadores.

Al hervir, freír grandes cantidades de comida sin tapa, gran humedad. La
campana funciona a máxima velocidad. Después de 8 minutos, el aparato
vuelve al ajuste anterior.

Se recomienda dejar la campana en
funcionamiento durante
aproximadamente 15 minutos después
de la cocción.

Para utilizar la campana:

1. Pulse el primer botón de velocidad  para
encender el aparato.

2. Si es necesario, pulse el botón de luz  para
iluminar la superficie de cocción.

3. Si es necesario, cambie la velocidad pulsando
el botón deseado.

Para apagar el aparato, pulse de nuevo el primer
botón de velocidad.

MANTENIMIENTO Y LIMPIEZA

LIMPIEZA DEL FILTRO DE GRASA

Cada filtro debe limpiarse al menos una vez al mes.
Los filtros se montan con el uso de clips y
pasadores en el lado opuesto.
Para limpiar el filtro:

1. Presione la manija del clip de montaje en el
panel del filtro debajo de la campana (1).

1
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2. Incline ligeramente la parte delantera del filtro
hacia abajo (2) y tire de él.

Repita los dos primeros pasos para todos los
filtros.
3. Limpie los filtros con una esponja con

detergentes no abrasivos o en un lavavajillas.

El lavavajillas debe ajustarse a una
temperatura baja y a un ciclo corto. El
filtro de grasa puede decolorarse, no
influye en el rendimiento del aparato.

4. Para volver a montar los filtros, siga los dos
primeros pasos en orden inverso.

Repita los primeros pasos para todos los filtros si
es necesario.

CAMBIO DEL FILTRO DE CARBÓN

ADVERTENCIA! El filtro de carbón
NO es lavable.

El tiempo de saturación del filtro de carbón varía en
función del tipo de cocción y de la regularidad de la
limpieza del filtro de grasa.
Para reemplazar el filtro:
1. Retire los filtros de grasa del aparato.
Véase "Limpieza del filtro de grasa" en este
capítulo.
2. presione la pestaña (1) e incline ligeramente la

parte delantera del filtro.
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3. Para instalar el filtro, realice los pasos en orden
inverso.

En cualquier caso, es necesario sustituir los filtros
al menos cada cuatro meses.
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CAMBIO DE LA BOMBILLA

Este aparato se suministra con una lámpara LED.
La sustitución de esta pieza debe hacerla un
técnico. En caso de avería, consulte el apartado

"Asistencia" en el capítulo de "Instrucciones de
seguridad".

ASPECTOS MEDIOAMBIENTALES

Recicle los materiales con el símbolo . Coloque
el material de embalaje en los contenedores
adecuados para su reciclaje. Ayude a proteger el
medio ambiente y la salud pública, así como a
reciclar residuos de aparatos eléctricos y
electrónicos. No deseche los aparatos marcados

con el símbolo  junto con los residuos
domésticos. Lleve el producto a su centro de
reciclaje local o póngase en contacto con su
oficina municipal.
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BESÖK VÅR WEBBPLATS FÖR ATT:

Få tips om användning, broschyrer, felsöka-
re, service- och reparationsinformation:
www.zanussi.com/support

SÄKERHETSINFORMATION OCH INSTALLATION

VARNING! Se separat broschyr för
säkerhetsinformation och installation.
Läs noga igenom säkerhetskapitlen
innan du använder eller utför underhåll
på produkten.

PRODUKTBESKRIVNING

BESKRIVNING AV KONTROLLPANELEN

4321

1 Lampa
2 Första motorhastighet/av
3 Andra motorhastighet

4 Tredje motorhastighet

DAGLIG ANVÄNDNING

ANVÄNDA FLÄKTEN

Se den rekommenderade hastigheten enligt
tabellen nedan.

Under uppvärmning av mat, vid tillagning under lock.

Vid tillagning under lock på flera kokzoner eller brännare, mild stekning.

Under kokning, stekning av stora mängder mat utan lock, tillagning på flera
kokzoner eller brännare.
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Under kokning, stekning av stora mängder mat utan lock, mycket fukt. Fläk-
ten körs på maximal hastighet. Efter 8 minuter återgår produkten till före-
gående inställning.

Vi rekommenderar att du lämnar
fläkten på i cirka 15 minuter efter
tillagningen.

Använda fläkten:

1. Tryck på den första hastighetsknappen 
för att slå på produkten.

2. Vid behov, tryck på lysknappen  för att tända
lamporna.

3. Vid behov, ändra hastigheten genom att trycka
på önskad knapp.

För att stänga av produkten, tryck på den första
hastighetsknappen en gång till.

SKÖTSEL OCH RENGÖRING

RENGÖRA FETTFILTRET

Alla filter måste rengöras minst en gång i månaden.
Filter monteras med hjälp av klämmor och stift på
motsatt sida.
För att rengöra filtret:

1. Tryck ner handtaget på monteringsklämman på
filterpanelen under fläkten (1).

1
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2. Luta framsidan av filtret nedåt (2) lite lätt och
dra sedan.

Upprepa de första två stegen för alla filter.
3. Rengör filtren med en svamp med

rengöringsmedel utan slipmedel eller i
diskmaskin.

Diskmaskinen måste ställas in på en
låg temperatur och ett kort program.
Fettfiltret kan missfärgas, men detta
påverkar inte produktens prestanda.

4. För att sätta tillbaka filtren, gör de två första
stegen i omvänd ordning.

Upprepa stegen för alla filter om så behövs.

BYTE AV KOLFILTRET

VARNING! Kolfiltret kan inte tvättas!

Tiden när kolfiltret är mättat varierar beroende på
typ av matlagning och hur ofta du rengör fettfiltret.
För att byta filtret:
1. Ta bort fettfiltren från produkten.
Se "Rengöring av fettfilter" i det här kapitlet.
2. tryck på fliken (1) och luta filtrets framsida

något.

11

3. Utför proceduren i omvänd ordning när du ska
installera ett nytt filter.

Under alla omständigheter måste filtren bytas minst
var fjärde månad.

BYTE AV LAMPAN

Produkten levereras med en LED-lampa. Denna del
får endast bytas av en tekniker. Vid eventuella
funktionsfel hänvisas till "Service" i kapitlet
"Säkerhetsanvisningar".
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MILJÖSKYDD

Återvinn material med symbolen . Återvinn
förpackningen genom att placera den i lämpligt kärl.
Bidra till att skydda vår miljö och vår hälsa genom
att återvinna avfall från elektriska och elektroniska
produkter. Släng inte produkter märkta med

symbolen  med hushållsavfallet. Lämna in
produkten på närmaste återvinningsstation eller
kontakta kommunkontoret.
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